

SEIKO

取扱説明書

INSTRUCTIONS

NFCリーダー SVAZ015

この度は弊社製品をお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございました。  
ご使用の前にこの説明書をよくお読みの上、正しくご愛用くださいますよう、お願い申し上げます。

## 警告

電気製品は注意事項を守らないと火災や人身事故などになることがあります。

なお、この説明書はお手元に保管し、必要に応じてご覧ください。

## Do not use when an abnormality occurs

When "this product emits smoke, abnormal sound or odor," or if "foreign matter or water has entered inside," or "a strong impact or vibration was applied to this product," immediately stop using this product and consult your distributor or our customer service center.

## Handling cautions

## WARNING

To indicate the risks of serious consequences such as severe injuries unless the following safety regulations are strictly observed.

- Do not use this product in humid or dusty places.
- Do not spill liquid or put foreign matter into this product.
- Do not dismantle or modify the product.

## CAUTION

To indicate the risks of light injuries or material damages unless the following safety regulations are strictly observed.

- Do not place this product in a hot place exceeding temperature specifications or around objects that generate heat such as heaters.
- Do not place this product in a place with extreme vibrations and do not apply a strong impact.
- Do not strongly pull or bend the cable or use the cable bundled.

## 3. Preparation for use

## PC operating environment

- This product is an NFC reader exclusively for the NFC data communication stopwatch [SVAJ701] (caliber No.: S064) manufactured by Seiko Watch Corporation.
- This product is compatible with Windows® 7, Windows® 8, and Windows® 10.
- To use this product, an Internet connection environment is required.
- Operation of this product in all PC type operating environments cannot be guaranteed. Depending on the combination of hardware and software, this product may not normally operate.

## Installation of dedicated application

- To transfer data to a PC via this product, the dedicated application is required. Download from the Seiko Watch Corporation website for use.  
(Japanese OS version) "S06 application (Japanese)"  
(English OS version) "S06 application (English)"  
<http://www.seiko-watch.co.jp/stopwatch/linktop/>

## 4. Operation

Time data stored in the NFC data communication solar stopwatch [SVAJ701] manufactured by Seiko Watch Corporation can be transferred.

## Connect PC

- Connect the USB port of a PC for use. If this product is connected normally, a green light flashes on the body upper surface.
- To reset the connection, follow the OS instructions.

## Start the dedicated application

- Start the dedicated application from the icon on the desktop or start menu.

## Transfer data

- The stopwatch main body storing data to be transferred must be made to contact this product for use.  
※For how to use the stopwatch main body, refer to the main body instruction manual.  
※For how to use the application, refer to the application instruction manual.

## 5. If data is not normally transferred

## Check the following points

- Is this product placed on a metallic desk, etc.?  
Communications failure may occur, so move this product away from metal sources before use.
- Is this product connected correctly to the USB port?  
Correctly connect this product to the USB port. When this product is connected to the USB hub, make sure to use a self-powered hub.
- Is the dedicated application installed correctly in the PC?  
Download from the Seiko Watch Corporation website.

This product is a USB-compatible NFC reader exclusively for NFC data communications solar stopwatch [SVAJ701] manufactured by Seiko Watch Corporation.

## 1. Introduction

## Precautions for use: Make sure to read

This product is format-designated guidance type reader/writer equipment based on the Japan Radio Law. The working frequency range is 13.56MHz. Peeling off of the label on the rear surface, removal of the indication, or dismantling or modification of this product may be punishable by law. Before use, confirm that there is no reader/writer or wireless equipment in the vicinity using the same working frequency range. (Format designation No: AC-13008)

- If this product is used on a metallic desk, it may not work normally due to communications failure. If this product does not work normally, move it away from metal sources such as a metallic desk before use.
- We shall not assume responsibility for data loss or monetary loss caused by use of this product and related applications.

## 2. Warning: For safety

This product has been designed with safety in mind, however, mishandling may result in serious bodily injury. Make sure to observe the following.

## Observe precaution statements

Carefully read the instruction manual before use.

## SPECIFICATIONS

|                       |                             |
|-----------------------|-----------------------------|
| External dimensions   | 98mm×65mm×12.8mm            |
| Weight                | 70g                         |
| Cable length          | 30cm                        |
| External interface    | USB (full speed)            |
| Operating temperature | 0°C~50°C                    |
| Operating humidity    | 0%~90% (No condensation)    |
| Storage temperature   | -10°C~60°C                  |
| Power                 | USB bus power used<br>5V DC |
| Supply power          | Maximum 200mA               |

## AFTER-SALE SERVICE

## Notes on guarantee and repair

- For repair, ask your distributor or the Seiko Sports Product Service Center listed below.
- Within the guarantee period, present the certificate of guarantee to receive repair services.
- Guarantee coverage is provided in the certificate of guarantee. Read carefully and retain it.
- For repair services after the guarantee period has expired, if the functions of this product can be restored by repair work, we will undertake repair services upon request and payment.
- We do not provide warranties covering data loss or monetary loss caused by use of this product.

## FCC Rules (Federal Communications Commission)

This product complies with Part 15 Subpart C of the FCC Rules.

FCC ID: V5MACR122U

## FCC NOTICE

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- This device may not cause harmful interference.
- This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

## FCC CAUTION

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines. This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that are deemed comply without testing of specific absorption ratio (SAR).

## ■NFCリーダー

本商品はセイコーウオッチ株式会社製NFCデータ通信ソーラーストップウォッチ【SVAJ701】専用のUSB対応のNFCリーダーです。

### 1. はじめに

#### ■使用上のご注意：必ずお読みください

本製品は日本国電波法に基づく形式指定を受けた誘導式読み書き設備です。使用周波数帯は13.56MHzです。裏面のラベルをはがしたり、表示を削除したり、また本製品を分解・改造した場合は法律により罰せられることがあります。近くに複数のリーダーライターや同周波数帯域を使用する無線機器がないことを確認の上で使用ください。（形式指定番号：第AC-13008号）

- ・本製品を材質が金属の机の上などで使用する場合、通信障害など本製品が正常に動作しないことがあります。正常に動作しない場合は机などの金属類から離すようにしてお使いください。
- ・本製品、ならびに関連のアプリケーションを使用したことによって生じるデータの損失や金銭上の損害などについては当社はその責任を負いかねます。

### 2. ⚠警告：安全のために

本商品は安全に配慮して設計されていますが、間違った使い方をした場合重大な人身事故などになる恐れがあります。次のことを必ずお守りください。

#### ■注意事項を守る

取扱説明書をよくお読みの上お使いください。

#### ■異常が起きた場合は使用しない

「煙や異常な音、においなどがする」「内部に異物や水が入る」「製品に強い衝撃や振動が加わった」などの場合は、直ちにご使用を中止し、お買い上げ店や弊社お客様相談窓口へご相談ください。

#### ■製品取り扱い上の注意

#### ⚠警告

取り扱いを誤った場合に、重症を負うなどの重大な結果になる危険性が想定されることを示します。

- ・湿気やほこりの多い場所では使用しないでください。
- ・本体に液体をこぼしたり異物を入れたりしないでください。
- ・本体を分解したり改造しないでください。

#### ⚠注意

取り扱いを誤った場合に、軽症を負う危険性や物質的損害をこうむることが想定されることを示します。

- ・温度の仕様を越えるような暑い場所、ヒーターなどの熱を発生するもの近くに置かないでください。
- ・振動の激しい場所においたり、強い衝撃を与えたりしないでください。
- ・ケーブルを強く引っ張ったり、曲げたり、まとめたままで使用しないでください。

### 3. 使用の準備

#### ■パソコンの動作環境について

- ・本商品はセイコーウオッチ株式会社製NFCデータ通信ストップウォッチ【SVAJ701】（キャリアーNO：S064）専用のNFCリーダーです。他のNFC通信機器との接続は保証していません。
- ・本商品はWindows®7、Windows®8、Windows®10に対応しています。
- ・本商品を使用する際は、インターネットに接続された環境が必要です。
- ・動作環境のすべてのパソコンについて動作を保証するものではありません。ハードウェアやソフトウェアの組み合わせによっては、正常に動作しない場合があります。

#### ■専用アプリケーションのインストール

- ・本商品を介してパソコンにデータを転送するためには専用のアプリケーションが必要です。セイコーウオッチ株式会社のホームページよりダウンロードしてお使いください。

(日本語OS版) [S06 アプリケーション(日本語)]

(英語OS版) [S06 アプリケーション(英語)]

<http://www.seiko-watch.co.jp/stopwatch/linktopc/>

### 4. 操作

セイコーウオッチ株式会社製 NFCデータ通信ソーラーストップウォッチ【SVAJ701】にメモリーされた計時データを転送することができます。

#### ■パソコンと接続する

- ・パソコンのUSBポートに接続してお使いください。正しく接続された場合、本体上面に緑色のライトが点滅します。
- ・接続を解除する場合は、OSの指示に従ってください。

#### ■専用アプリケーションを起動する

- ・デスクトップのアイコン、もしくはスタートメニューから専用アプリケーションを起動します。

#### ■データを転送する

- ・転送するデータがメモリーされているストップウォッチ本体を本製品にタッチしてお使いください。  
※ストップウォッチ本体の使用方法は本体の取扱説明書をご参考ください。  
※アプリケーションの使用方法はアプリケーションの取扱説明書をご参考ください。

### 5. データ転送が正しく行われなときは

#### ■以下の点をご確認ください

- ・金属製の机などにおいていませんか？通信障害が発生する可能性がありますので、金属から離してからお使いください。
- ・USBポートに正しく接続されていますか？正しく接続してください。USBハブに接続する場合は、必ずセルフパワー対応のハブをご使用ください。
- ・専用のアプリケーションはパソコンに正しくインストールされていますか？セイコーウオッチ株式会社のホームページよりダウンロードしてください。

## ■製品仕様

|            |                   |
|------------|-------------------|
| 外形寸法       | 98mm×65mm×12.8mm  |
| 重量         | 70g               |
| ケーブル長      | 30cm              |
| 外部インターフェース | USB(フルスピード)       |
| 動作温度       | 0°C～50°C          |
| 動作湿度       | 0%～90%(結露のないこと)   |
| 保存温度       | －10°C～60°C        |
| 電源         | USB/セルフパワー使用 DC5V |
| 供給電源       | 最大200mA           |

## ■アフターサービスについて

#### ●保証と修理について

- ・修理は、お買い上げ店、または下記、お問い合わせ窓口にご依頼ください。
- ・保証期間内に不具合が生じた場合は、必ず保証書を添えてお買い上げ店へお持ちください。
- ・保証内容は保証書に記載したとおりです。保証書をよくお読みいただき、大切に保管してください。
- ・保証期間終了後については、修理によって機能が維持できる場合には、ご要望により有料修理させていただきます。
- ・本製品の使用によって発生したデータの損失や金銭上の損害については保証できません。

### お問い合わせ

セイコースポーツ商品サービスセンター 047-320-3004